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Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of the Group Environmental Management Company (an affiliated company of BP), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report tor the
Former BP Service Station #1120, located at 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, California.
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cc: M. Paul Supple, ARCO, P.O. Box 6549, Moraga, CA 94570
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Date;: July 31, 2003
Quarter: 2003

BP QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 11120 Address: 6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

BP Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles
Consultant Project No.: 38486244

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second - 2003):

1. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on June 28, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitied first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third - 2003):
1. Perform third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring repott.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling;: Wells MW-8 through MW-11 guarterly
Freguency of Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techniques: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 5.68 (MW-11) to 7.70 (MW-10) Feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Southeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.042 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

This quarter samples were analyzed by EPA Method 82608 for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and fuel oxygenates. TPH-
g was not detected at any of the four wells sampled this quarter; however, MW-11 had an elevated detection limit
of 5,000 ug/L. Benzene was also not detected in any of the four wells sampled; again, MW-11 had an elevated
detection limit of 50 pug/l.. MTBE was detected in four wells at concentrations ranging from 0.68 ng/L. (MW-10) to
2,500 pg/L. (MW-11).

The first and second quarter data have been uploaded to Geotracker. The submittal confirmation for both quarters
has been included in Attachment C.
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ATTACHMENTS:
e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
¢ Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 28, 2003
s Atntachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e  Attachment C — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
»  Attachment D — Historical Groundwater Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999 (Source
Alisto Engineering)
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11120

6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

WELL DATE OF TEK DTW GWE TPH-G B T L X MTEE MTBE Fuel Oxygenates & DO LAB
m SAMPLING/ (a) by (ugh (ug/M) {ug/ly (ug/1 (ug/h (ug/M (8260 B) Pb Scavengers (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet} (Feet) {ug/ly {ugT}

MW.-8 2/25/2002 328.94 6.02 32292 ND=<50 MD<0.5 WD<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 1.98 NA NA - PACE
2/30/2002 328.94 6.16 322.78 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<E.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 4.8 2.9 ND {c) SEQ
12/13/2002 32894 5.81 32313 ND<50 NI+<D.5 ND=<Q.3 ND=0.3 ND=0.5 6.4 59 ND (c) SEQ
3/12/2003 323.94 3.80 323.14 ND<50 ND<{.50 ND=0.50 ND=<(.50 MD=<0.50 18 4.3 See Table 2 — SEQ
6/28/2003  (d) 32894 5.70 A23.24 ND<50 MD<0.50 ND=<0.50 MD<(.50 ND=0.50 NA 4.1 See Table 2 - SEQ

MW-9 2/25/2002 129,96 5.90 324.06 WN<250 ND<2.50 NID<2.5G ND<2.50 ND<5.00 MND<2 30 WA MNA — PACE
©/30/2002 329.96 G492 323.04 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 33 1.4 ND (c) —- SEQ
12/13/2002 3125.96 6.51 323.45 MND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=2.5 .53 ND (c) — SEQ
N3 312596 6.86 123.10 MND<30 ND+<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<2.5 Q.50 See Table 2 — SEQ
6/28/2003  (d) 329.96 5.95 324.01 ND<50 ND<<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND=0,50 NA 1.0 See Table 2 —_ SEQ)

MW-10 2/25/2002 32744 4.21 32323 53 258 ND<0.5 2.43 8.46 MND<(.5 NA NA -—- PACE
9/30/2002 327.44 4,71 32273 ND<30 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<D.5 2.8 0.51 ND {c} - SEQ
12/13/2002 327.44 6.36 321.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 ND=<0.5 ND {c) -— SEQ
3/12/2003 327.44 7.96 319.48 ND<50 ND<0.50 WD<0.5¢ MND<0,.50 ND=0.50 MND<2.5 0.76 See Table 2 - SEQ
6/28/2003 (d) 327.44 1.70 319.74 MD<50 ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 Na 0.68 See Table 2 — SEQ

MW-11 2/25/2002 329.75 6.02 323.73 [, 800 1.34 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l1.0 2,550 ™A NA —-- PACE
9/30/2002 32975 7.12 122.63 ND=50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 1,400 1,500 ND (<) — SEQ
12/13/2002 32075 6.60 32315 1,300 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<i0 2,000 1,400 ND () - SEQ
3/12/2003 32975 5719 32396 ND=500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 MNI<5.0 ND<5.0 2,900 650 See Table 2 -—- SEQ
6/28/2003  (d) 32975 5.08 324.07 ND=5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 NA 2,500 See Table 2 — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11120
6400 Dublin Road, Dublin, CA

WELL DATE OF TOC oTw GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE MTBE Fuel Oxygenales & Do LAB
i SAMPLING/ (a) (b) (ugM {ug/l) {ugrT} {ug/M) (ug/T) {og/M (8260 B} Pb Scavengers (ppn)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet} {ug/l) {ugM
ABBREVIATIHONS: NOTES-
TPH-G Tortal petrrdeuin hvdmcarbons us gasline v EPA (a) Top of caking elevitims sarveyed refative
mieabod B 3 B Modified o un elevation of 18,409 feet above mean sea level,
B Bengens by BEPA method #0221 B
T Taluene by EPA rwthod 8021 B (b) Groundwaber elevaticns in feel above mean ses bevel
E Effwibocene by EPA method 80621 B
X Towml wvhenss by TPA maibid 80621 B {c} Anukyred by EPA micthosd E260 B fuel gxygermbes melude ethanol, tert -4yl achohol (TBA), di-isoprapyl ether (DIPE),
MTBE Mgty pert baid ettier by EPA meihod 8021 B ety tert-tugyl efher (ETREL wo-amyl meihily ether (TAME); besd seavengers include: 1,2 dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) & ethylene dibromide (EDB)
DO DHgeotved oxygen
gl Miutrograns por liser (d} TPHy, BTEX, MTBE and fiscl oxygenates analvzed by EPA Method 82608,
ppm Parts per miltion
ND Mot detected sbove reponed deecnon tina
Mot applicable'mmalyed meanred
SEQ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
TOC Top of Cazeig
DTW Drepih b Waler
GWE Groumiwater Elevation

Source - The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Group Envirommental Management Cormpany and their previous consultants, URS has not venfied fhe accuracy of this nformation
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME  1,2-DCA EDB
Number  Sampled  (ug/L) (ne/L) e/l (ug/L) (hg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ne/L)

MW-8 03/12/03 MO<100 ND<20 43 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<(.50 ND=<0.50 ND<(.50
MW-§ 06/28/03 ND<100 ND-<20 4.1 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50
MW-9 03/12/03 ND=<100 ND<20 0.59 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50
MW-9 06/28/03 ND<190 ND<20 1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-10 13/12/03 ND=<100 ND<Z0 0.76 ND<0.50 ND<Q.5¢ ND<030 ND<0.50 ND<G.50
MW-10 06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.68 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-11 03/12/03  ND<1,000 ND=<200 650 WD<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50

MW-11 06/28/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 2,500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50

NOTE:
All volatile organic compounds (Ethanol, TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDC, and EDB) analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

ABBREVIATIONS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-hutyl ether
TAME = teri-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
pue/l = Micrograms per liter
ND< = Naot detected above laboratory reporting limits

11120 GWA 2003 laff URS Corporation
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Pr(')jecf#'_mjzg’-‘-ﬁ-éz-“ Date - &fzg/oz. -~ Clent . BF Hizo
o

sie oo Dokle . Blid. Doblin

Y ' Tl-licknes; Volume of

- Well: | Depthto |- of  {Immiscibles|. Survey
~ .| Sizer | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible| Removed ;Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
U Wellld | (in) | Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid(f){ (mi). (ft) bottom (ft) | or FECY|
M- | 2 s-70 | 1460
-t g | N R R S N
b | 2 | ond greseuce | \ek chiblee | 990 | HBowo ]| |
M- | 2 ’ s | 19.47 i

 Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ozpfzs- Aez Station # BP yf=zo
Sampler: 4¢ Date: (,/=5/0 3
!
Well LD.: i - ¥ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: \A.G© Depth to Water: .30
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ve) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Well Dinmeler Mulliplier Well Dinmeler Multipliee
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
“hisposable Bailer )@isposnble Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Port
Eilcctric Submersible Other:
Extraction Puimp
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Z. 7 X 3 = {d : (a Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ("F) pH (mS Ur@ Gals. Removed | Observations
N3l | %3 166 B%{ | 25 Cleor
wgd | Fet |7 | ZS67 | & tloudy
1157 %.7 | 67 | 3520 | 3.5 cloudy
Did well dewater? Yes /ﬁ:é) Gallons actually evacuated: 7. S
S
Sampling Time: ]}U-EO Sampling Date: /23/03
Sample ID.: ypuJ — ¥ Laboratory:  Pace (Sequdid)  Other
Analyzed for: (TTR-p (@@ TPILD Other: 0x's (£) Etucius!|
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "0 Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# ozppzs- ez

Station # Bf Yf=o

Sampler: A€

Date: (,/=8/03%

Well LD.: i) — 4

7
Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: |4 .[,5 Depth to Water: ¢ _4g
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Weil Diomeier Mullipliey Well Digmeler Multiplice
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
* 037 Diher rmdius” * 0,143
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
T‘Qispusabie Bailer ){Qispnsnble Bailer
Middleburp Exlraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the Lop
ol screen, Qllierwise, the well must be purged.
2-7 X 3 - b.  Gus
| Case Valume (Gaols.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F){ pH (m8 Of@ Gals. Removed | Observations
17z | 78-6| 2.5 134 2.5 (loudy
2ss | P54 | 2.6 | 1206 3 “
269 | Hp 0 Z.L ]32‘7 7.4 .
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 7 .5
Sampling Time: 1505 Sampling Date: [, /=g /03
Sample 1.D.: ml,d «-7 Laboratory:  Pace @E—cﬁ?@ Other
Analyzed for: (TP &TBD) (WTBE oD Other: ox)'s () Eltaus!
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "8/
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: my Past-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 0z06zs - ez

Station# B f=zo

Sampler: A€

Date: {,/z5/03

Well LD.: gfif ~ (o

f
Well Diameter; @ 3 4 6 B

Total Well Depth: 1, (oo

Depih to Water: J . Jo

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gvo) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ys1 HACH
Well Dinmeler Mulliplier Well Dipmeter Multiplie:
" 0.04 4 0.65
P 0.16 6" 'y
3 0.37 Other rafius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
"LDispusah!e Bailer ){f\)ispcsnble Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Fixtraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: ITwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well musi be purged.
[ "? ] X '3 = 5.4 Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mS 01'@ Gals. Removed | Observations
st | #3230 | b | Joz3 z Llowdy
FJ
Wsd | 33 | p.8 | 3o ?f loody
w1 | 957 | 4.9 | Fz3 6 .

%

Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date:  {, /23'/05

Pace (qu?o’@

Did well dewater? Yes

Sampling Time: {Zl©
Sample 1.D.: muJ-' 0

Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: (PR AETEX) (W

TPE-D Other: ¢)'s (2 Ehuaws(

D.O. {if req'd):

Pre-purge:

TﬂgfL

Post-purge:

Rig fL

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020 75 - ,463-'—

Station # B ff=zo

Sampler: A&

Date: (5,/75//0 =

Well 1D g1 — (|

7
Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: o .42~ Depth to Water: &, (,3°
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Gvo) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y5} HACR
Well Dinmelgr Multiplicy Yell Dismeter Multiniier

" .04 4 0.65

Fi 0.16 6" 147

3 0.37 Other ricliug® * 0.163
Purge Method: - Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer

yDispusable Bailer }Qisposﬂb!e Bailer

Middleburg
Electric Submersible

Exiraction Port
Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen, Otherwise, lhe well must be purged.

7—.7’ X S = [_.,LQ Gals.

| Casc Volume (Gals.) Specified Volunies Calculaled Volume

Conductivity

Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS Dr@ Gals. Removed | Observations
e | AL R 2384 Z-$ loudy
o | b 3 | 2 | s r
723 | M| 3o | Zz7 75 d

Gallous actually evacuated: 2.4

(240 Sampling Date: ¢, /23'/03
Sample 1.D.: muj - 1 Pace (S'éat?@
Analyzed for: (D ATEX)MTHE TPH-D Other: &x's (8 Erhaus|
D.0. (if req'd): 0 0
O.R.P. {if req'd): mVY mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

Did well dewater? Yes @

Sampling Time:

Laboratory: Other

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Pre-purge: Post-purge:




Date: |£éﬁlo:‘;

Project Name
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolie;

BP Laboratory Contract Number:

Chain of Custody Record

50628 - Ace

Requested Due Date (mmsddiyy)

Pnge__l_ of __L, ;

IOn-site Time: Temp:
Off- site. Time: Temp:
Sky Conditions:

IMetecroiogical Events:

Wind Speed: Direction:

Send Tos lBP/GEM Facility No.; lConsuitant/Contractor: URS
ILab Name:  SEQUOIA {IBPJGEM Facility Address: 8400 Dublin Ave., Dublin, CA Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
Lab Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. Site 1D No. 11120 Oakland, CA 54605-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 85037 Site Lat/f.ong; fe-mail EDD: syed_rehan@urscorp.com
< |California Global ID #: > T0B500101432 [[Consuhant/Contractar Profect No.:
Lab PM: _ Latonya Pelt [BP/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE [Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1720 / 510-874-3268
Tele/Fax:  408-776-9500 / 408-782-6308 (Address: P.0. Box 6549 |[ConsultantContractor PM: - Leonard Mi
Report Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports Moraga, CA 94570 [[lnvaice to: Consultant/Contractor ok, BF/GEM, iircte one)
BP/GEM Account No.: 400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: 25-299-8891/925-299-8872 [RP/GEM Work Relense No:
Lab Botle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Reruested Analysis
3 i - BB RS
Item No.| Simple Description Time | = & Z| pLaboratery No. g & = = % § 5::' g RS Sample Point Lat/Long and
sl 2 5 S @ - i~ Z| =a| « Comments
HERIE AIEEEE HIEEEEEES

1 | pw-% W | W Z x| ' X % | %

2 mn-q (%05 | A 3 X Ny X > [X

3 MR-D e | K ? X X, X > | X

4 e e [ 2 X . XX [

5

&

7

8

9

10 N

1

Sampler's Name: {)m.(raﬂ ( g6\:{4 Relinqujshed By / Afiliation ate Time IAccepted By / Affiliation [Date Time
Sampler's Company: {gh 08 T Bunk ] Paing Tcln
Shipment Dals:
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracking No:
Specinl Instructions: Address Inveice to BP/GEM but send to URS [or spnroval
Custody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt OFrC Trip Blank Yes No

Nigirhatinn: White Conv < [akaratnre / Yellow Cony < BRAGEM [ Pinl Canv - CanseehtantCantmcstar

e et e 1 i
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BP GEM OiL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT

LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

. The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL. OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed
and verified by that laboratory.



Sequela Morgansl?ﬁsllj,a(r:‘gs;ggg:
NP Analytical e

- www. sequoialabs com

22 July, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MMGQ0040

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sampies received by the laboratory on 07/01/03 11:12. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Yo tllor—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-%600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiatabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA

Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMGO040
Reported:

07/22/03 18:42

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Labaratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-8 MMG0040-01 Water 06/28/03 11:40  07/01/03 11:12
MW.9 MMGO0040-02 Water 06/28/03 13:05 07/01/03 11:12
MW-10 MMG0040-03 Water 06/28/03 12:10  07/01/03 11:12
MWw-11 MMGO0040-04 Water 06/28/03 12:40  07/01/03 11:12

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . 885 Jarvis Drive
Seqlmla Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(4D8) 766-9600
— . FAX (408) 782-6308
v Allalytlcal www, s2quoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMGO0040
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/22/03 18:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dihtion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-8 (MMG0040-01) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 11:40 Received: 07/01/03 11:12

Ethanol ND 100 ug! 1 3GOSOI1 07/08/03  07/08/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 ” " " 4
MW-9 (MMGU040-02) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 13:05 Received: 07/01/03 11:12

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3G0801T  07/08/03 07/08/03 EPA 3260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " 0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 % 78-129 " ” " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMG0040
Reported:

07/22/03 18:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes,
MW-10 (MMGO0040-03) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 12:10 Received: 07/01/03 11:12
Ethanol ND 100 ue/ I 3G08011 07/08/03  07/08/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 0.68 0.50 " " n " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " u " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " “ " v " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " " »
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 994 % 78-129 " " “ "
MW-11 (MMGO0040-04) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 12:40 Received: 07/01/03 11:12
Ethanol ND 10000 ug! 100 3G0801L 07/08/03  07/08/03  EPA 5260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " u "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " u "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " . " "
Benzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 5000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.8 % 78-129 ” " i "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. szquoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 24607

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MMG0040
Project Number: N/P Reported:
Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/22/03 18:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Lirnits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 3G08011 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (3G08011-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/03

Ethanol ND 100 ug/1

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 *

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.5¢ "

Di-isopropyl ether WD 0.50 "

Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 *

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.5¢ "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5¢ "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.5¢ "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 *

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 4.61 " 5.00 92.2 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G08011-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.98 0.50 ug/l 10.0 99.8 63-137
Benzene 10.1 0.50 * 10.0 161 78-124
Toluene 10.5 0.5¢ " 10.0 105 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.49 " 3.00 97.8 78-129
Labaoratory Control Sample (3G08011-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 8.00 0.50 ug/l 9292 80.6 63-137
Benzene 4.54 0.50 * 6.40 70.9 78-124 Q-LIM
Toluene 29.0 0.50 " 29.7 97.6 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 404 50 " 440 91.3 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.63 " .00 02.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Tke results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-23600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMG0040
Reported:

07/22/03 18:42

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result WREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G08011 - EPA 5030B P/'T
Matrix Spike (3G08011-MS1) Source: MMF0750-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/03
Methy! tert-buty! ether 162 2.5 ug/l 49.6 130 64.5 63-137
Benzene 243 25 " 320 ND 75.9 78-124 QM-067
Toluene 150 25 " 148 ND 101 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2110 250 " 2200 120 90.5 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.98 i 5.00 99.6 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3G08011-MSD1) Source: MMF0750-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/08/03
Methy] tert-buty] ether 145 25 ug/l 4%.6 130 30.2 63-137 1.1 13 QM-07
Benzene 292 2.5 " 32.0 ND 91.2 78-124 183 12 QR-07
Toluene 183 25 " 148 ND 124 78-129 19.83 10 QR-02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2510 250 " 2200 120 109 70-113 173 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.89 " 5.00 97.8 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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) ) . 885 Jarvis Drive
cquola et S
. S Allal ytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dubtin, CA MMGO0040
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number; N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 07/22/03 18:42

Notes and Definitions

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the M§ and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and compieteness of QC data.

QR-07 The RPD was outside control limits. The resnlts may still be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

07/25/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
-

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

-

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
BP Heritage #11120, Dubli

MMGO0040

T0600101432

MMG0040072220031842



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mitrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MMG0040072220 MW-10 MMG004003 W CS 8260+0X SW5030B 06/28/03 07/08/03  07/08/03  3G08011 1

031842

MMGO0040072220 MW-11 MMG004004 W CS 8260+0X  SW5S030B 06/28/03 07/08/03  07/08/03 3G0BD11 1

031842

MMGD040072220 MW-8 MMG004001 w CS 8260+0X  SW5030B 06/28/03  07/08/03  07/08/03  3GO08011 1

031842

MMGOD40072220 MW-3 MMG004002 W CS 8260+0X  SW5030B 06/25/03 07/08/03  07/08/03 3608011 1

031842
MMF075012 w NC 8260+0X 8Ws030B I 07/68/03  07/08/03  3G0OBO11 1
3G08011B51 WQ BS1 8260+0X SwWs030B I 07/08/03  07/08/03  3G08011 1
3G08011BS2 WQ BS2 8260+0X  SW5030B [/ D7/08/03  07/08/03  3G08011 1
3G08011BLKA WQ LB1 8260+0X SW5030B IS 07/08/03  07/08/03  3G08011 1
3G08011MS1 w MS1 8260+0X SWs030B8 I 07/08/03  07/08/03  3GO8011 1
3G08011M3DN w SD1 8260+0X  Swso3aoB 7/ 07/08/03  07/08/03 3G08011 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

07/25/03

Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file ] | |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

07/25/03
I -
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I o

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/25/03

==Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 3G08011MS MS1 w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G08011MSDA SD1 w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMFO75012 NC w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMGD04001 Cs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004001 Cs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMG004002 Ccs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004G02 Cs W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMG004003 CS W 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004003 Ccs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 i XYLENES
Waming: exfra parameter MMG004004 Cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 i GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004004 Cs w 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3G08011BLKA LB1 WwQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G08011BLKA1 LBA1 waQ 8260+0X PR d7/08/03 1 XYLENES
Wamning: extra parameter 36080111852 BS2 wa 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

07/25/03

Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqgcid

| There are no etrors in this data files l | i

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

07/25/03

[ _ _ _
Ermror type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no emors in this data file 1/

Page: 1




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has bcen__spppcessfully uploaded!_

Confirmation Number: 5619154453
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/25/2003 10:23:36 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report Site #11120
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointe.../upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=955653URSCORP%2DOAKLAN  7/25/2003




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Second Quarter 2003 Geo Well Site
#11120

Submittal Date/Time: 7/25/2003 10:26:01 AM

Confirmation
Number:

Submittal Title:

7169300675

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-DAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR

.../upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=903 170URSCORPY%2DOAKLAND& checktype=GEQ_WEI7/25/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3

Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Meny | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9018895149
Date/Time of Submittal: 6/19/2003 5:26:02 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101432
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ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER
WELLS ABANDONDED IN 1999 (SOURCE ALISTO ENGINEERING)




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GAOUNDWATER SAMPLING
BF Ol COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPHD B T £ X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugl) {ugh) Lyl {ugM (ug) {ug {ug) {ppmm}
MONITORING (Fest) (Feel} {Feet)
MW (g 127192 32896 819 320.77 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-1 04/09/93 328.96 479 32417 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 082593 328.96 6.85 22,11 ND.50 70 ND<0.6 ND<C.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW= 11/22/3 328.96 7.3 32158 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 NG<0.5 ND<05 - - PACE
MW-1 03/07/94 32B.96 5.80 323,07 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 43 PACE
MW-1 06N 308.96 642 32254 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 8a PACE
MW-1 DO 254 320.96 7.3 521.63 ND<50 ND<50 ND<O& ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 78 PACE
MwW-1 12/20/94 308,96 6.34 322 62 - —_ — - - — - - -
MW.1 0311655 37896 437 324.59 ND<50 ND<500 ND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 5.6 All
MW-1 06/28/95 2856 5.35 32381 _— —_ — - - —_ - —_ —
MW-1 09/06/95 328,96 644 32252 ND<50 ND<0).50 "ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 74 AT
MW-1 12/22/05 326.96 6.04 azo g2 —_ — — - — — — — -
MW-1 08/26/96 32856 565 32331 — — - -~ — - — - —
Mw-1 06/221/98 328.96 — — ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<10 68 SPL
MW-1 10/31/96 328.95 599 32297 - — - — — - — - -
MW-1  (d} 12/02/96 478.96 - — - - - — —_ — — _ —
MW-1  (d) 06/26/06 328,96 — - - — — —_ — - — - —
Mw-2 1027/02 328,50 7.64 32086 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-2 040993 328,50 412 324,38 ND<50 80 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW.2 082592 326,50 6.31 322.19 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-2 11/22/3 32850 732 a21.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0O.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - PACE
MW-2 0¥07/94 428,50 580 32200 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 43  PACE
MW-2 0604 328.50 591 32250 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<05 — B2  PACE
MW-2 oot 2/84 326,50 687 32163 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 7.5  PACE
Mw-2 12204 32850 5.68 a2 64 - — — — —_ — — — _
Mw-2 016495 328,50 LY 74 324.73 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 — 66 ATl
Mw-2 OWV1695 aga.s0 377 32473 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ 6.6 AT
MW.2 o295 328,50 433 32417 - - _ — — — — — —_
Mw-2 09605 328.50 585 322,65 ND<50 210 ND<0.50 ND<t.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5,0 0 ATI
MWY-2 12/22/05 328.50 5.50 323.00 -— - — — — i — - —_
MW-2 08/20/06 328.50 5.07 323.43 —_ - — - — — - — —
Mw-2 08/21/96 328,50 = - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t¢ 7.0 SPL
Mw-2 1043196 328,50 5.44 323.08 - - — - — — — — —
Mw-2 1202/96 328.50 550 323.00 — — — —_ — a— — —_— —
MW.2 02797 2850 461 32389 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW.2 06/03/97 328.50 714 32136 - - — - . — — — —
MW-2 01697 aea.s0 6.10 322,40 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
MW-2 1210397 326,50 6.22 apra - — - - - — — - -
Mw-2 06/26/98 328.50 4,86 3paed ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CAUFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO., 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LaB
D SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (s} WATER ELEVATION (b))  {upl) (ugh) - (ug) {ugh) {ugh) (ugh} {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feal) {Feat)
MW-3 1027m2 2036 843 320,53 210 ND<5G 3 o7 09 30 — - PACE
MW-=3 D4/09v93 329.36 490 32445 400 250 6.1 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PAGE
MW-3 082593 320,35 713 32223 £000 440 ND<0.E ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S5 3300 (o) — PACE
MW-3 11/22/3 320,36 7.60 32176 1800 360 ND<2.5 ND<2§ ND<2 5 ND<2.5 810 {8 PACE
MW-3 03/07/94 32038 6.08 32328 1300 5000 22 40 22 ae 7200 (s} 87  PACE
MW 060994 32936 6.51 32285 B500 2600 25 83 0.5 15 13000 (e} 72 PACE
aca DE/0%94 C— — - 8800 - 23 83 0.5 10 13000 (o) — PACE
MW-3 ov12/84 329.36 763 2173 2100 3200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.8 20 3600 (8 73 PACE
C1 ) 091204 - — - 1800 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.0 10 300 (@) — PACE
MW-a 12/20/04 2836 641 32295 15000 9600 79 28 a9 9.3 - 73 PACE
act ) 1220094 - - - 17000 — 79 33 €0 ND<25 — - PACE
MW-3 031605 329.36 4,39 82497 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 99 — 55 ATl
act (f 0N16/05 - - - 8300 — 500 ND<5.0 230 13 — - AN
WMW-3 06/28/95 a2e.35 5.50 323.86 2000 300 (g ND<lo ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 - 74 ATl
ac1 ) 06/26v95 — —_ - BBOO —~ @ ND<IO ND<10 ND<10 ND-<20 — —- AT
Mw-3 05/06/05 329.35 6,86 32270 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<1c0 37000 7.1 ATl
ac1 () OWDE/S5 — — — arm - ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 35000 — AT1
MW= 12/22/85 320.36 6.31 323.05 9200 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND=<100 29000 a7 AT
MW-3 020/ 329.36 587 32349 - — — — —_ - — — —
MW-3 082106 32038 — — aroo 1800 ND-<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 6.8 SPL
Qct ) 0821/96 - - - 3500 — ND<25 ND<50 ND<S0 ND<50 4000 — SPL
MW3 1/1/96 320.36 6.20 32316 ND<250 ND<500 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 6.8 SPL
Qc1 () 10/31/06 - _ — ND<250 - ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 — —
MW-3 120206 - 309.36 627 323.00 ND<250 50 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.4 BPL
QC1 ) 12/02/96 — - - ND<z50 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW.3 0¥27/97 320.36 5.39 323.87 470 ND<100 ND<D.5 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 490 6.2 SPL
MW-3 06/03/97 320.36 7.92 32144 ND<250 100 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 84 58 SPL
oct ) 060397 — — - ND<250 — ND<z2.5 ND5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 74.0 - -
MW.3 01897 32036 667 322 69 ND<50 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 - ND<5O ND<50 55 SPL
MW-3 1200297 320.36 6.81 82255 MD<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<t0 5.0 SPL
act () 12/0397 -— — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MwW-3 06/26/58 a29.36 5.08 324.28 ND<250 — ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.Q ND'<5.0 ND<50 48 SPL
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TAHLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION () (ugh) {ug) {ugh {ugh} {ug) {ugh) (vgh) {ppmy)
MONITORING {Faal) {Feat) {Foal)
MW-4 10/27/92 329.45 8,61 320.84 2300 190 23 54 50 320 — — PACE
MW-4 040003 A29.45 525 324,20 1600 500 78 as 63 1.0 — — PAGE
MW-4 oB2588 29,45 7.32 a22.13 1800 380 NO<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (g} — PACE
Qc-1 (D 08/2503 —_ —_ - 1600 - ND<015 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (8} — PACE
MW 11/22/93 320.45 7.83 321.62 610 260 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
aci f) 11/22/93 - - — 1700 — ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 B0 (@ — PACE
MW 030704 329.45 6.29 32316 710 © 1400 05 o8B ND<0.5 ND<G5 5900 (s) 38 PACE
ac-t () 030T/4 — — —_ 1600 - ND<O5 ND<0Q.5 1.4 08 - 4200 (o) — PACE
Mw-4 0BV a26.45 676 32269 8400 1800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 (@) 7.5 PACE
M4 012/94 329,45 783 az1.62 2000 2700 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4200 (8) T2 PACE
MW-4 122004 82045 6.56 az77 9200 2400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 — 6.1 PACE
MW-4 03165 32945 4.66 32470 1400 960 140 ‘ND<25 58 © 14 — 55 ATl
MW-4 06/28/95 329,45 593 32352 5000 5400 (g 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 - 74 ATl
MW-4 09/06/95 32945 683 39262 4400 4500 ND<A3 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 12000 78 ATt
MW~ 12/22/95 32945 642 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 NDe25 9200 74 All
ac1 (@) 120295 — — — 3000 — 16 ND<13 ND<t3 ND<25 8600 —_ ATl
MW 0B/20/06 320,45 601 32344 —_ - — - — — - — -
MW-4 0B/2106 32945 - — ND<250 470 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 7 SPL
MW 1031/96 320.45 6.37 32308 ND<250 1600 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 7.1 SPL
MW-4 12/02/06 320,45 6.71 32274 NO<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<t0 ND<10 2200 73 SPL
MW.4 032797 329.45 570 w375 8300 1500 44 ND<25 ND25 ND<25 2000 62 SPL
oc1 Q¥R - — — 6600 — 51 ND<25 ND25 ND-<25 8500 — SR
MW-4 060an7 32945 8,37 a21.08 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 7000 71 SPL
MW-4 09/16/07 8045 681 32254 110 1800 0.80 ND<i.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 7700 6.2 SPL
oct  (f) CaNES7 — — _— 130 — 1.2 ND<1D ND<i.0 1.1 7100 - SPL
MW-4 12/0397 329.45 7.16 322,29 ND<50 ND<zo0 ND<D5 ND<1.0 . ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.0 SPL
M4 06/26/08 2045 515 324,30 520 - 052 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 5.3 SPL
MW-5 04/00/93 2060 5.18 32442 ND<50 ND<5D ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MwW-5 08/25/43 328.60 7.28 30237 ND<50 0 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S - - PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 329.60 782 Jz1.78 ND<50 ND<5Q ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 — —_ PACE
MW-5 030704 3060 627 42333 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 57 PACE
MW-5 B4 320,60 673 3e2p7 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - 7.7 PACE
MW.-5 0v12/84 2960 778 321.82 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 72 PACE
MW-5 1212054 329,60 6.63 32297 - — — — - — _ — —_
MW-5 031605 32060 455 324,95 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 48 ATl
MW-5 06/28/95 329,60 5.69 32391 - — — — - — — - —
Mw-5 0XD6N5 329.60 6.82 3078 ND<50 200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 73 AT!
MW-5 12022105 329,60 6.40 323.20 - — — - — _ - — —_
MW-5 OR/20/9G A20.60 5.9 32362 —_ — - - — — — - —
MW.5 082196 32060 — - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.9 sPL
MW-5 10/31/96 32060 629 32331 - — - —_ - — — — —
MW-5 1200206 329,60 637 a23z3 — - - - — - — — —
MW-5 02707 22060 5.33 32427 ND<50 ND<102 ND<0 5 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW-5 0B/0397 azo60 8.00 321.60 - - — - - — — - —
MW-5 o897 329,60 5.89 2271 ND<50 NO<100 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 27 5.4 SPL
MW-5 12/0397 329.60 6.99 a6t —_ - - - — — —_— — —
MW-5 06/26/98 29,60 5.11 a24.49 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<i.0 ND<10 47 SPL

24-Aug-58
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBUN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFOBNIA

ALISTQ PROJECT NO, 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING BEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D 2] T E X MIBE Do LAR
1B SAMPLINGS ELEVATION (s) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ugh (ug) {ugh {ugh) {ugh) {ugh {ug) {ppm}
MONITORING {Foot) {Feal) {Fest)
MW-8 - 040993 asnss 537 3z4.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-6 oa/25/93 329,55 7.42 213 ND<50 170 hD<05 ND<05 ND<D5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-5 11/22/03 320,55 7.93 32162 ND<50 N5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-& 0207/04 328.55 625 32330 ND<50 0 ND<S ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 42 PACE
MW-5 060e4 329,55 885 32270 ND<50 NO<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 70 PACE
MWV-6 09/12/94 32955 M 32164 ND<50 240 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S5 ND<0.5 — 67 PACE
MW-& 12/20/04 329.55 6.82 32273 — - — — — — — - —
MW-6 0316/85 329.55 478 324.77 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 6.1 ATl
MW-5 06/28/95 32955 597 32358 - - — — — — - — -
MW-6 DNOG/95 A28.55 604 22261 ND<50 340 NO<D S0 ND<0.50 NU<0.50 ND<t.0 ND<5.0 7.2 ATl
MW-6 12122195 329,55 6.53 az23.02 - - — — - — - - —
MW-6 0B/20/06 A29.55 6,18 32337 — — - — - — —_ —_ -
MwW-g 02196 32955 - — ND<50 120 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MW-5 10V31/96 32955 6.52 322,03 - —_ — - - - — - —
NW-6 12/02/96 32055 6.55 323.00 - - — — — — — - -
MW-6 oN27RT 32955 5.50 324.05 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW-6 0610307 328.55 B.19 321,36 —_ - — —_ — - — - -
MW-5 091697 329,55 6.95 320 60 ND<250 680 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 55 SPL
MW-5 12/0397 47955 7.22 32033 — - - — — - — - —
MW-6 D6/26/08 a24.55 520 a24.35 ND<50 — ND<15 . ND<1.¢ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
MW-7 D4/0wa3 32049 5,36 32413 ND<5O NS0 ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<(L5 - —_— PACE
MW-7 082593 32049 744 32205 ND<50 50 ND<G.5 ND<9.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -~ — PACE
Mw.7 11/22/03 325.49 752 .57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND-0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MW.7 030704 32949 620 32320 ND<50 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 - a7 PACE
NW-7 DG/09/04 329.46 6.89 322.60 Ni1<50 0 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 - 68 PAGE
MwW-7 D124 320.49 7.87 .62 ND<50 50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0,5 - 68 PACE
Mw-7 12/20/94. 329 49 877 272 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 KND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«0.5 - 8.5 PACE
MW-7 03/16/05 32049 477 324,72 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND«<1.0 - 59 ATl
MW-7 06/260/5 329.40 5094 32355 ND<50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0 56 ND<1.0 - 78 AT
MW-7 DA06/95 320,49 6.98 322,51 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<1.0 85 75 ATl
MW-7 12722195 329,49 6.65 32284 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 72 23] ATl
MW-7 0R20/06 32040 622 323.27 - — — — - _— — — —
MVY-7 DH/21/96 az9.49 —_ - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
Mw.7 1073196 329.49 8.56 32293 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 o6 6.8 SPL
MWV-7 12/02/96 329.49 6.13 323.36 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND«<t.0 59 73 SRL
MW7 0X2797 329.49 5.08 324.41 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.8 SPL
Mw-7 050397 329.49 7.80 221,69 £50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 830 88 8PL
MW-7 091607 329049 6.50 aza.99 120 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 2200 6.0 SPL
MW-7 12037 32949 6.66 a2e3 ND<50 ND<20D ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t0 ND<10 50 SPL
MW-7  (h) 06/26/58 32949 498 32453  ND<=0 - ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 a1 SPL
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NQ, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

WELL DAYE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1M SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {b)  (ugh) (ugh (ugh) {ugh} {ugl} {ugh {ug) (ppm)
MONITORING {Fest) (Feal) {Feet)

QC2 (i) 0B8/25/93 - — — ND<50 - NDOS ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 —_ - PACE
ac2 () 11/22/93 - - — ND<50 - ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —  PACE
Qc-2 () OX07/94 - — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 — — PACE
o2 (i) 0505 - — — ND<50 —-— ND0L.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - PACE
Qcz (i) 00/12/04 - - — ND<50 - NO<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<O5 — - PACE
Qce2 i 12720004 — — - ND<50 — ND<C.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 — - PACE
G2 i) 031695 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 —_ — AT
Qcz [ 06/2p/5 —_ - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ — ATl
ac2 ) 08/06/95 - - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<O.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - AT
Qc-2 i) 12/22/95 - — _ ND<50 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATl

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Tolal petrolsum hydrocarbons as gasoline {8} Topof casing elevations surveyad 1o an arhitrary dalum,

TPHD Tolal petrofeum hydrocarbons as dissel

B Berzene : ) Groundwaler slevations relatve o an arbitrary daturm.

T . Toluens

E Ethythenzens {c)  Analysis did nol detect total oil and grease end heogenated volalils organic compounds above

X Tolal xylanas repotled deleclion fimits,

MTBE Mathw tert buty! ether

Do Dissolved oxygan {d)  Wellinaccessible.

ugt Micrograms per liter

e Patts per miiiion {8} A copy of the documaentation for this data fs Included in Appendix G of Alislo report 10-170-05-001.

ND Not delected above reporied detection Imit

—_ Nol analyzed/applicablevimeasured ()} Blind duplicate.

PACE Pace, Inc.

ATl Analytical Techmulogies, Inc. MTBE paak. Reler lo documantation for this data endix C of Afisto 70-05-001,

SPL Sotthem Petivleum Labomlarios o) pe docu on in Appandsx G of Afito report 10-1 !

)
]

Analysis did nol detect volatile organic compounds above reporied datection limits.
Travel blank.

FMMMO-170070-54, W02

24-Aug-oa
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

"ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T " E X MTBE DIPE " ETBE TBA TAME LA
D SAMPLING/ (ugh) - {ugh {ug/) (ugh (ug) {ugh) (ugh {ugh) {ugh)
MONITORING
MW-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<{0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
Mw-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ‘ ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
ABBREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenas
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE Ethyl t-butyl ether
TBA Fhutyl ether
TAME tert-amyl methyl ether
ugl Micrograms per liter
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories
FAOTMO-17CAIB-170EC. WG
i
N2-Sen-0R

Pat .



